

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THE STATE OF GEORGIA *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

TONY GOODMAN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THE STATE OF GEORGIA *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION ON  
MENTAL RETARDATION, THE ARC OF THE  
UNITED STATES, THE BAZELON CENTER FOR  
MENTAL HEALTH LAW, THE NATIONAL  
MENTAL HEALTH ASSOCIATION, THE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNCILS  
ON DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES, AND THE  
AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL B. BROWDE  
APRIL LAND  
STEVEN K. HOMER  
CAROL SUZUKI  
1117 Stanford, NE  
Albuquerque, NM 87131  
(505) 277-2146

JAMES W. ELLIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
1117 Stanford, NE  
Albuquerque, NM 87131  
(505) 277-2146  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
Prisoners with serious mental illness.....	3
Prisoners with mental retardation and other serious developmental disabilities .....	4
Factors influencing the incarceration of individuals with mental disabilities in prisons and jails today.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. PRISONERS WHO HAVE MENTAL DISABILITIES ARE PARTICULARLY VULNERABLE TO THE MISTREATMENT AND DISCRIMINATION ADDRESSED BY THE ADA.....	14
A. Failure to provide needed treatment or habilitation imperils the safety and health of prisoners with mental disabilities.....	14
B. Prisoners with mental disabilities have been subjected to harmful neglect and mistreatment .....	19
II. THE ADA’S PROTECTION OF THE RIGHTS OF INMATES WITH DISABILITIES IS CONSISTENT WITH THE TRADITION OF DEFERENCE TO CORRECTIONAL OFFICIALS .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25
APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES:	Page
<i>Albertson’s Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i> , 527 U.S. 555 (1999).....	3
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	10
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	6, 8
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	14
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	13, 19
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	14, 24
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	18, 21
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	11-12
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992) .....	8
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	23
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. ___, 125 S. Ct. 1141 (2005).....	23
<i>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners’ Union</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977) .....	21
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999) .....	13
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	23
<i>Penn. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	22, 23
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	12, 17
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. ___, 124 S. Ct. 2562 (2004).....	8
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	21-24
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980) .....	22
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	24
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. ___, 125 S.Ct. 2384 (2005).....	12
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	12, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER FEDERAL CASES:	Page
<i>Arnold ex rel. H.B. v. Lewis</i> , 803 F. Supp. 246 (D. Ariz. 1992).....	21
<i>Balla v. Idaho State Bd. of Corr.</i> , 595 F. Supp. 1558 (D. Idaho 1984).....	15
<i>Battle v. Anderson</i> , 376 F. Supp. 402 (E.D. Okla. 1974).....	16
<i>Casey v. Lewis</i> , 834 F. Supp. 1477 (D. Ariz. 1993).....	20
<i>Cody v. Hillard</i> , 599 F. Supp. 1025 (D.S.D. 1984).....	15
<i>Coleman v. Wilson</i> , 912 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal. 1995).....	16
<i>Jones'El v. Berge</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (W.D. Wis. 2001) .....	20
<i>Langley v. Coughlin</i> , 715 F. Supp. 522 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	16, 20
<i>Madrid v. Gomez</i> , 889 F. Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....	16, 20
<i>Mitchell v. Untreiner</i> , 421 F. Supp. 886 (N.D. Fla. 1976).....	16
<i>Ramos v. Lamm</i> , 639 F.2d 559 (10th Cir. 1980) ...	16
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 503 F. Supp. 1265, 1346 (S.D. Tex. 1980), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 679 F.2d 1115 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	17, 18
<i>Taylor v. Mich. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 69 F.3d 76 (6th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Tillery v. Owens</i> , 719 F. Supp. 1256 (W.D. Pa. 1989).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATE CASES:	Page
<i>Finger v. State</i> , 27 P.3d 66 (Nev. 2001) .....	9
<i>People v. Wells</i> , 202 P.2d 53 (Cal. 1949) .....	9
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 68 P.3d 872 (Mont. 2003) .....	20
STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. § 3626 (1997).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 12101 (5) (1990) .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 12131 (1990).....	23
Cal. Penal Code § 25(a) (West 1982) .....	9
Idaho Code § 18-207 (Michie 1996) .....	8
Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 22-3219-3220 (1996) .....	8
Mont. Code. Ann. § 46-14-102 (2003).....	8
Utah Code Ann. § 76-2-305 (2003).....	8
OTHER LEGAL AND CLINICAL AUTHORITY:	
AAMR, <i>Mental Retardation: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (10th ed. 2002).....	4
Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>Standards for Criminal Justice</i> ....	8, 11
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (4th ed., text rev. 2002).....	4
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Psychiatric Services in Jails and Prisons</i> (2d ed. 2000).....	3, 4, 19
Appelbaum, Paul S., Pamela Clark Robbins & John Monahan, <i>Violence and Delusions: Data From the MacArthur Violence Risk Assessment Study</i> , 157 Am. J. Psychiatry 566 (2000) .	7
Baroff, George S., <i>The Mentally Retarded Offender</i> , in American Psychological Association, <i>Manual of Diagnosis and Professional Practice in Mental Retardation</i> (John W. Jacobson & James A. Mulick eds., 1996) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>Mental Health and Treatment of Inmates and Probationers</i> (July 1999).....	3
Butterfield, Fox, <i>Prisons Replace Hospitals for the Nation's Mentally Ill</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 5, 1998, at A1 .....	10
Callahan, Lisa, <i>Correctional Officer Attitudes Toward Inmates with Mental Disorders</i> , 3 Int'l J. Forensic Mental Health 37 (2004) .....	17
Carey, Henry, <i>A Plea for the Sterilization of Certain Defectives, Particularly the Feeble-Minded and Epileptic</i> (1912).....	5
Corrigan, Patrick W. & Amy E. Cooper, <i>Mental Illness and Dangerousness: Fact or Misperception, and Implications for Stigma</i> , in American Psychological Association, <i>On the Stigma of Mental Illness: Practical Strategies for Research and Social Change</i> (Patrick W. Corrigan ed., 2005).....	13
Dain, Norman, <i>Concepts of Insanity in the United States 1789-1865</i> (1964).....	2
Denkowski, George C. & Kathryn M. Denkowski, <i>The Mentally Retarded Offender in the State Prison System: Identification, Prevalence, Adjustment, and Rehabilitation</i> , 12 Crim. Justice & Behavior 55 (1985).....	18
Dix, Dorothea L., <i>Remarks on Prisons and Prison Discipline</i> (1845, 1984 repr.).....	2
Dumond, Robert W., <i>Confronting America's Most Ignored Crime Problem: The Prison Rape Elimination Act of 2003</i> , 21 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & Law 354 (2003) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Dvoskin, Joel A. & Henry J. Steadman, <i>Chronically Mentally Ill Inmates: The Wrong Concept for the Right Services</i> , 12 Int'l J.L. & Psychiatry 203 (1989).....	15
Edds, Margaret, <i>An Expendable Man: The Near-Execution of Earl Washington, Jr.</i> (2003).....	14
Fernald, W.E., <i>The Burden of Feeble-mindedness</i> , 17 J. Psycho-Aesthetics 87 (March 1912).....	5
Frase, Richard S., <i>State Sentencing Guidelines: Diversity, Consensus, and Unresolved Policy Issues</i> , 105 Colum. L. Rev. 1190 (2005).....	10
Freeman, Richard J. & Ronald Roesch, <i>Mental Disorder and the Criminal Justice System: A Review</i> , 12 Int'l J.L. & Psychiatry 105 (1989)...	11
Goddard, Henry Herbert, <i>Feeble-mindedness: Its Causes and Consequences</i> (1914).....	5
Goddard, Henry Herbert, <i>The Criminal Imbecile</i> (1915).....	5
Grob, Gerald N., <i>The Mad Among Us: A History of the Care of America's Mentally Ill</i> (1994).....	3
Hall, Jane Nelson, <i>Correctional Services for Inmates with Mental Retardation</i> , in <i>The Criminal Justice System and Mental Retardation: Defendants and Victims</i> (Ronald W. Conley, Ruth Luckasson & George N. Bouthilet eds., 1992).....	17-18
Haney, Craig, <i>Mental Health Issues in Long-Term Solitary and "Supermax" Confinement</i> , 49 Crime & Delinquency 124 (2003).....	12
Harris, Victoria & Christos Dagadakis, <i>Length of Incarceration: Was There Parity for Mentally Ill Offenders?</i> , 27 Int'l J.L. & Psychiatry 387 (2004).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Hersh, Keith & Randy Borum, <i>Command Hallucinations, Compliance, and Risk Assessment</i> , 26 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & Law 353 (1998)	7
Hindus, Michael Stephen, <i>Prison and Plantation: Crime, Justice, and Authority in Massachusetts and South Carolina 1767-1878</i> (1980).....	3
Human Rights Watch, <i>Ill-Equipped: U.S. Prisons and Offenders with Mental Illness</i> (2003) .....	10
<i>Impact of Mentally Ill Offenders on the Criminal Justice System: Hearing Before the House Subcomm. on Crime</i> , 106th Cong. 8 (statement of Rep. Ted Strickland) .....	10
Kravitz, Howard M., James L. Cavanaugh, Jr. & Sandra S. Rigsbee, <i>A Cross-Sectional Study of Psychosocial and Criminal Factors Associated with Arrest in Mentally Ill Female Detainees</i> , 30 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & Law 380 (2002)	12
LaFave, Wayne R., <i>Criminal Law</i> (2003) .....	9
Lamberti, J. Steven & Robert L. Weisman, <i>Persons with Severe Mental Disorders in the Criminal Justice System</i> , 75 Psychiatric Q. 151 (2004).....	11
Link, Bruce G. & Ann Steuve, <i>Psychotic Symptoms and the Violent/Illegal Behavior of Mental Patients Compared to Community Controls</i> , in <i>Violence &amp; Mental Disorder: Developments in Risk Assessment</i> (John Monahan & Henry J. Steadman eds., 1994) .....	7
Lurgio, Arthur J., Angie Rollins & John Fallon, <i>The Effects of Serious Mental Illness on Offender Reentry</i> , 8 Federal Probation 45 (Sept. 2004).....	7



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Manderscheid, Ronald W., Aliya Gravesande & Ingrid Goldstrom, <i>Growth of Mental Health Services in State Adult Correctional Facilities 1988 to 2000</i> , 55 <i>Psychiatric Services</i> 869 (2004).....	18
Miller, Robert D., <i>Economic Factors Leading to Diversion of the Mentally Disordered from the Civil to the Criminal Commitment Systems</i> , 15 <i>Int'l J.L. &amp; Psychiatry</i> 1 (1992).....	11
National Commission on Correctional Health Care, <i>Standards for Health Services in Prisons</i> (2003).....	20
Noll, Steven, <i>Feeble-Minded in Our Midst: Institutions for the Mentally Retarded in the South 1900-1940</i> (1995) .....	6
Petersilia, Joan, <i>Doing Justice?: The Criminal Justice System and Offenders with Developmental Disabilities</i> (2000) .....	6
Phelan, Jo C., et al., <i>Public Conceptions of Mental Illness in 1950 and 1996: What is Mental Illness and Why Is It to be Feared?</i> , 41 <i>J. Health &amp; Soc. Behav.</i> 188 (June 2000).....	13
President's New Freedom Commission on Mental Health, <i>Transforming Mental Health Care in America</i> (2003).....	3
Rafter, Nicole, <i>The Criminalization of Mental Retardation in Mental Retardation in America: A Historical Reader</i> (Steven Noll & James W. Trent, Jr. eds., 2004) .....	4-5
Rock, Marjorie, <i>Emerging Issues with Mentally Ill Offenders: Causes and Social Consequences</i> , 28 <i>Admin. &amp; Policy in Mental Health</i> 165 (2001).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rojahn, Johannes & Marc J. Tassé, <i>Psychopathology in Mental Retardation</i> , in American Psychological Association, <i>Manual of Diagnosis and Professional Practice in Mental Retardation</i> (John W. Jacobson & James A. Mulick eds., 1996).....	4
Rothman, David J., <i>Conscience and Convenience: The Asylum and Its Alternatives in Progressive America</i> (rev. ed. 2002).....	3
Shapiro, Joseph P., <i>No Pity: People with Disabilities Forging a New Civil Rights Movement</i> (1993).....	19
Smith, J. David, <i>Minds Made Feeble: The Myth and Legacy of the Kallikaks</i> (1985).....	5
Steadman, Henry J. et al., <i>Before and After Hinckley: Evaluating Insanity Defense Reform</i> (1993).....	9
Stone, T. Howard, <i>Therapeutic Implications of Incarceration for Persons with Severe Mental Disorders: Searching for Rational Health Policy</i> , 24 Am. J. Crim. L. 283 (1997).....	10, 11
Teplin, Linda A., <i>Policing the Mentally Ill: Styles, Strategies, and Implications in Jail Diversion for the Mentally Ill</i> (Henry J. Steadman ed., 1990).....	11
Teplin, Linda A., Karen M. Abram, & Gary M. McClelland, <i>Mentally Disordered Women in Jail: Who Receives Services?</i> , 87 Am. J. Public Health 604 (1997).....	11-12
Teplin, Linda A. & Nancy S. Pruett, <i>Police as Streetcorner Psychiatrist: Managing the Mentally Ill</i> , 15 Int'l J.L. & Psychiatry 139 (1992)...	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Terman, Lewis M., <i>The Intelligence of School Children</i> (1919) .....	5
Torrey, E. Fuller et al., <i>Criminalizing the Seriously Mentally Ill: The Abuse of Jails as Mental Hospitals</i> (1992).....	10
Trent, Jr., James W., <i>Inventing the Feeble Mind: A History of Mental Retardation in the United States</i> (1994).....	5
U.S. Sentencing Commission, Federal Sentencing Guidelines § 5K2.13 .....	9-10
Veneziano, Louis & Carol Veneziano, <i>Disabled Inmates in Encyclopedia of American Prisons</i> (Marilyn D. McShane & Frank P. Williams III eds., 1996).....	6
Vermette, Heidi S., Debra A. Pinals & Paul S. Appelbaum, <i>Mental Health Training for Law Enforcement Professionals</i> , 33 <i>J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry &amp; Law</i> 42 (2005) .....	11
